AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE BLOOMINGTON-MONROE COUNTY BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the year 1976 is the Bicentennial anniversary of the American Revolution, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana wishes to support the activities of the Bicentennial celebration, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington has, by resolution, created a Bicentennial Commission for purposes of planning the Bicentennial celebration

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. There is, hereby, created a Bloomington-Monroe County Bicentennial Commission to be composed of eleven (11) members, six (6) to be appointed by the Mayor of the City of Bloomington and five (5) to be appointed by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington.

SECTION 2. That said Bicentennial Commission shall be affiliated with the Department of Human Resources for purposes of communication and provisional technical assistance through the Director and staff of said Department.

SECTION 3. That said Bicentennial Commission shall have authority to support programming, either directly through financial support or by resolution to sanction activities as consistent with the Community's Bicentennial objectives, and shall provide leadership in developing effective bicentennial programs.

SECTION 4. That said Bicentennial Commission shall dissolve as a legal entity or institution of the City of Bloomington, Indiana on December 31, 1976.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 4th day of September, 1975.

Brian C. De St. Croix, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Karel Dolnick, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this χ day of September, 1975 at the hour of χ o'clock, χ .M.

Karel Dolnick, City Clerk

Approved and signed by me this \(\) day of September, 1975 at the hour of \(\) o'clock, \(\)A.M.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

| I HEREBY MOVE THAT ORDIN | Appendicular september 19th and 19th an |
|--------------------------|--|
| BE INTRODUCED AND READ A | Sugust 1, 1975 |
| COUNCIL MEETING ON | Sogno, y Co |
| | Jack Menson |
| | (Signature) |
| | |
| | |
| | |